

No. 23-3698

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS MERCK, individually and as a representative of the class,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WALMART, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Miriam Becker-Cohen  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brienne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-3698

Case Name: Thomas Merck v. Walmart, Inc.

Name of counsel: Brianne J. Gorod

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Constitutional Accountability Center  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Intangible Injuries that Are Closely Related to Constitutional Harms Are “Concrete” Under Article III.....	6
II. 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A) Creates a Cause of Action for Injuries that Are Analogous to the Harm Arising out of the Denial of Procedural Due Process .....	11
III. Injuries Caused by the Denial of Procedural Due Process Are Concrete Without Any Showing that the Adverse Action Itself Was Erroneous, and So Are Injuries Like Merck’s that Arise out of Violations of 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A).....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863).....	13
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. 235 (1819).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915).....	21
<i>Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP</i> , 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	12, 15
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	11
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Aycock</i> , 795 F.2d 1253 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12, 15
<i>Hagy v. Demers &amp; Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018).....	4, 9
<i>Hammond v. Baldwin</i> , 866 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	11
<i>Kerber v. Wayne Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 20-1769, 2021 WL 2795802 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2021) .....	22
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	2
<i>Long v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 903 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	13, 15
<i>Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991).....	5, 17
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1873).....	21
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14, 18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7, 11
<i>Sutton v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 958 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	3
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7, 11
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	17

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(A).....	1, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3)(B).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d) .....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. 3, § 2, cl. 1 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	3, 4, 9
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (1973).....	21
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Mar. 15, 1789), <i>reprinted in 12 The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	8
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788), <i>reprinted in 11 The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975).....	8
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Law of Damages</i> (1935).....	21
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (1939) .....	21
Benjamin J. Shipman, <i>Handbook of Common-Law Pleading</i> (3d ed. 1923) .....	13
